

GAHC010112092025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/24/2025

MAMREZ ALI
S/O HAJARAT ALI
VILL- KURIHAMARI
BHANGNAMARI, SIAALMARI
SUB - DISTRICT BARKHETRI,
DIST. NALBARI, ASSAM,
PIN-781126

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY, ASSAM SECRETARIAT, C
BLOCK, 3RD FLOOR, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN-781006

2:THE SECRETAY
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES IN
THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
5TH FLOOR
ANTYODAYA BHAWAN
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110003

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006.

4:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT OF ASSAM
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
ASSAM LATAKATA ROAD

BASISTHA
GUWAHATI-781029

5:THE COMMISSIONER
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS.

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
GUWAHATI.

7:THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE
GUWAHATI
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. D GHOSH, MR. S. K. CHAKMA,MR A.K. HAJONG,MR I CHAKMA,MS N DEKA,LEGAL AID COUNSEL

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, GMC

BEFORE

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING) MR. LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

ORDER

02.06.2025

(L.S. Jamir, C.J(Acting)

Heard Ms. D. Ghosh, learned Legal Aid Counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice.

Mr. P. Nayak, learned Additional AG, enters appearance and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4, 5, 6 & 7 and Ms. A. Gayan, learned CGC, appears for the respondent No. 2.

Accordingly, notice on respondents are complete.

However, extra copies of the petition be furnished to the learned counsel

for the respondents.

Respondents are allowed to file affidavit.

List the matter after 4 (four) weeks.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING)

Comparing Assistant