

GAHC010112092025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : PIL/24/2025**

MAMREZ ALI  
S/O HAJARAT ALI  
VILL- KURIHAMARI  
BHANGNAMARI, SIAALMARI  
SUB - DISTRICT BARKHETRI,  
DIST. NALBARI, ASSAM,  
PIN-781126

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY, ASSAM SECRETARIAT, C  
BLOCK, 3RD FLOOR, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN-781006

2:THE SECRETAY  
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES IN  
THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
5TH FLOOR  
ANTYODAYA BHAWAN

CGO COMPLEX  
LODHI ROAD  
NEW DELHI-110003

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT  
DISPUR GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781006.

4:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT OF ASSAM  
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES  
ASSAM LATAKATA ROAD  
BASISTHA  
GUWAHATI-781029

5:THE COMMISSIONER

GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
DISPUR GUWAHATI-6  
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS.

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT  
GUWAHATI.

7:THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE  
GUWAHATI ASSAM

For the petitioner : Ms. D. Ghosh, Advocate  
For the respondents : Mr. P. Nayak, S.C., GMC,  
Ms. R.B. Bora,  
Jr. Govt. Advocate, Assam

– B E F O R E –

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**19-09-2025**

***(Ashutosh Kumar, C.J.)***

Ms. D. Ghosh, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that though some efforts have been made towards removing the obstacles for free flow of traffic for differently-abled persons for them to go to college without any difficulty, something more is required to be done, namely, filling up the potholes and making the authorised street vendors to put up their stalls in such a way that

the traffic is not disrupted.

Mr. P. Nayak, learned Standing Counsel for the GMC has accepted the request of the Court to personally visit the site and to ensure that whatever is required to be done is accomplished.

Let the matter come up for consideration again on **14.11.2025**.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Comparing Assistant**