

GAHC010112092025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/24/2025

MAMREZ ALI
S/O HAJARAT ALI
VILL- KURIHAMARI
BHANGNAMARI, SIAALMARI
SUB - DISTRICT BARKHETRI,
DIST. NALBARI, ASSAM, PIN-781126

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY, ASSAM SECRETARIAT, C
BLOCK, 3RD FLOOR, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN-781006

2:THE SECRETAY
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES IN
THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
5TH FLOOR ANTYODAYA BHAWAN
CGO COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110003

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI
ASSAM PIN-781006.

4:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT OF ASSAM
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
ASSAM LATAKATA ROAD
BASISTHA
GUWAHATI-781029

5:THE COMMISSIONER
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS.

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
GUWAHATI.

7:THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE
GUWAHATI ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. D GHOSH, MR. S. K. CHAKMA,MR A.K. HAJONG,MR I CHAKMA,MS N DEKA,LEGAL AID COUNSEL

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, GMC

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : 14.11.2025
(M. Zothankhuma, J)

Mr. P. Nayak, learned counsel for the State submits that the road surfaces had been maintained by fixing the potholes and safety measures had been undertaken by providing proper road marking, bar marking on the speed breakers and road signages. Footpaths have also been cleared from all obstacles. In this regard, Mr. P. Nayak has produced letter dated 13.11.2025, issued by the Executive Engineer, PWD, Guwahati Central Territorial Road Division, Fancy Bazar, Guwahati-1 along with the photographs.

Learned counsel for the petitioner Ms. D. Ghosh submits that the submission made by Mr. P. Nayak is not correct, as the footpaths have not been cleared till date.

Mr. Nayak shall submit an affidavit, stating the contents of the letter dated 13.11.2025, issued by the Executive Engineer, PWD, Guwahati Central Territorial Road Division, Fancy Bazar, Guwahati-1 and annex the photographs of the works undertaken by the PWD.

List the matter on **07.01.2026**.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant