

GAHC010112092025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/24/2025

MAMREZ ALI
S/O HAJARAT ALI
VILL- KURIHAMARI
BHANGNAMARI, SIAALMARI
SUB - DISTRICT BARKHETRI,
DIST. NALBARI, ASSAM, PIN-781126

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY, ASSAM SECRETARIAT, C
BLOCK, 3RD FLOOR, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN-781006

2:THE SECRETAY
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES IN
THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 5TH FLOOR, ANTYODAYA BHAWAN
CGO COMPLEX, LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI-110003

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN-781006.

4:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT OF ASSAM
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
ASSAM LATAKATA ROAD,BASISTHA, GUWAHATI-781029

5:THE COMMISSIONER
GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS.

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
GUWAHATI.

7:THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE
GUWAHATI, ASSAM

For the appellant/petitioner(s) : Ms. D. Ghosh, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. M. Barman, Advocate
Ms. R.M. Barooah, Advocate
(on behalf of Mr. P. Nayak, Addl. AG, Assam)

- B E F O R E -

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

25.03.2026

(AshutoshKumar, CJ)

Let this matter come up for further consideration on **07.05.2026**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant